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AXLEY BRYNELSON,LLP
Ax ey

Attorneys Since 1885
CARL A. SINDERBRAND

(608) 260-2472
csinderbrand@axley.com

December 15, 2014

i
REC
Dane County Planning & Development
210 Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard
Madison, WI 53703 DEC 19 201

Re:  Zoning Change Application Pk CALUNTY BLANAING & DEVELOPMENT
Bette Hoesly Living Trust (Town of Christiana)

Gentlemen;

Enclosed is a Zoning Change Application, which we are submitting on behalf of Bette Hoesly for
property in the Town of Christiana. Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $486.00 to cover
the application fee.

The purpose of the application is for a land division to create two splits to which the owner is
entitled, and to rezone those splits from A-1 Exclusive to RH-1. The property that is the subject
of this application previously was the subject of a prior application, which we understand was
acceptable to Dane County but was rejected by the Town. Accordingly, there already are records
regarding this property, including a density report that was prepared by Majid Alien in May
2013. A copy of that letter report also is included in this submittal.

We also are providing a copy of this application to the Town of Christiana, together with the
enclosed Plan Commission Application to the Town, Therefore, each jurisdiction will have the
same set of documents.

Please let me know if you need any additional information to act on this application. Thank you.
Sincerely,

AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP

K - e

% R T S

CanIA gindlerbranii -
CAS:mj

~

Enclosures
ce: Town of Christiana
Ms. Bette Hoesly

FAEAFDATAM963072746\01584050.D0C

PO Box 1767 « Madison WI53701-1767 2 Bast Mifflin Street « Suite 200 » Madison WI53703 « 608,257.5661 « 800.368.5661 » Fax 608.257.5444 » www.axleycom



l AXLEY BRYNELSON,LLP
Ax ey

Atorneys Since 1883 CARL A. SINDERBRAND
(608) 260-2472
csinderbrand@axley.com

December 18, 2014

Town of Christiana Planning Commission
773 Koshkonong Road
Cambridge, WI 53523

RE:  Application for Rezone, Conditional Use Permit or Land Division
Bette Hoesly Living Trust

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find a Plan Commission Application for Rezone, Conditional Use Permit or Land
Division, which is being submitted on behalf of the owner of the subject property. Also enclosed is
our check in the amount of $175.00 to cover the application and hearing fee.

The purpose of this application is to obtain approval for a land division for splits to which the owner
is entitled, together with a rezone of the new lots to RH-1. This property was the subject of a prior
application, which we understand was acceptable to Dane County but not approved by the Town.

We understand that this application will be placed on the agenda for the next public hearing, which
will be in January 2015. We will be prepared to address any issues that you may have at that time.

We also have submitted our zoning application to Dane County and have enclosed a copy of that
application with this submlttai . o L

Please do not hesitate to contact me ; duectly :f you have any questions or need additional
information. 4 o g i

Sincerely,

AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP

Carl A. Sinderbrand
CAS/mj
Enclosures

cC! Ms. Bette Hoesly
Dane County Planning & Development

FAEAFDATAV9639\72746\01584092.DOC

PO Box 1767 « Madison W1I53701-1767 » 2 Bast Mifflin Street » Suite 200 + Madison WI53703 » 608.257.5661 « 800.368.5661 » Fax 608.257.5444 « www.asleycom



DANE COUNTY Zoning Divisi

‘s g Division
PLANNI NG DEVELOPMERNT Room 116, City-County Building
210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Madison, Wisconsin 53703-3342

Zoning Change Application | phone: (608) 266-4266
Fax: (608) 267-1540

Items that must be submitted with your application:

o Written Legal Description of the proposed Zoning Boundaries
Legal description of the land that is proposed to be changed. The description may be a lot in a plat,
Certified Survey Map, or an exact metes and bounds description. A separate legal description is
required for each zoning district proposed. The description shall include the area in acres or square
feet,

o Scaled Drawing of the location of the proposed Zoning Boundaries
The drawing shall include the existing and proposed zoning boundaries of the property. All existing
buildings shall be shown on the drawing. The drawing shall include the area in acres or square feet.

Owner’s Name gette Hoesly Living Trust Agent's Name can Sinderbrand
Address P.0.Box 24 Address 2 E. Mifflin St., Ste 200
Cambridge, W1 53523 Madison, Wl 53703
Phone Phone
(608) 764-2670 {608) 260-2472
Email hoesly.bette@yahoo.com Email csinderbrand@axley.com
T—‘;w-r: Christiana Parcet numbers affected:; 016/0812-033-8501-0 - ]
Section; 03 Property address or focation: Corner of SE corner of HWY 73 and Fadness Road

Zoning District change: (To / From f # of acres) See altached Exhibit A

%  Class [l soils: % Other: %

Soil classifications of area (percentageg }/ Clas§ | soils:
s L SIS ) o A o G

Narrative: {reason for change, intended land use, size of farm, lime schedule)
O Separation of buildings from farmiand

O Creation of a residential lot

O Compliance for existing struclures andfor land uses

@ Other:

See attached Exhibits A, B, and C.

1 authorize that | am the owner or have permission totact on behalf e gwner of the property.
Submitted By: (“ ¢ )& S 2.9 @ Date: f'l-—/n_‘//‘p(




Exhibit A;

Owner: Bette Hoesly Living Trust
Property: Tax ID No. 016/0612-033-8501-0
Purpose: Rezoning and Land Division Application

Summary: The Preliminary Certified Survey Map (“PCSM"}, as set forth on Exhibit B, is the Owner’s
proposed plan for the use of two (2} of the three (3) splits legally allocated to the Property. Under this
proposal, the Property, which is approximately thirty-five (35} acres, shall be divided to create three {3)
lots, with a fourth lot to be created when the mandatory five (5) year phasing requirement expires.
Therefore, future Lot 4 is shown for reference and is intended to provide context for the total site plan.

The PCSM sets forth sixty-six {66) feet of frontage on Fadness Road which is proposed as a joint
driveway for all proposed and future residential lots on the Property. The placement of the lots is
intended to minimize the impact on the surrounding agricultural land, preserve a large track of
agricultural production fand, and maintain the stated intent of the agricultural district. The Owner
desires the lots on the PCSM to have the following zoning: (1) Lot 1 to A-2; (2) Lot 2 to RH-1; (3) Lot 3 to
RH-1; and (4} after five years from the date of this approval, Lot 4 to RH-1. Each of these lots satisfies
the acreage restrictions in Chapter 8 of the Town's Comprehensive Plan.

Intent or Purpose of Application: This application is being submitted for the rezoning of proposed Lots
2 and 3 to RH-1, and the rezoning of Lot 1 to A-2. Further, this application seeks the approval of the use
of two (2} of the three (3) splits that are legally allocated to the Property. As stated above, it is the
Owner’s long term plan to create four (4) total lots on the Property. The legal basis for these splits is
discussed in the section below entitled “Splits Allocated to the Property.”

Current Use and Look of the Property: The Property is currently being farmed; and it has a two-story
residence and a number of agricuitura! buildings with frontage on Fadness Road. Importantly, the vast
majority of the acreage shall remain farm land and is consistent with the character and intent of the
agricultural district. The proposed lots were intentionally clustered on the eastern propetrty line as to
leave as much tillable land as possible for the remaining farm operations. Additicnally, the residential
lots can enjoy and enhance the existing fence/tree line. The Owner believes its lot placement helps
maintain the character of the property while staying true to the Town and County Comprehensive Plans.

Splits Allocated to the Property: The Property has an original, unused eligibility for a split, pursuant to
Chapter 8 of the Town Comprehensive Plan. Further, the Property was allocated two {2} additional
splits from an 80.80 acre parcel previously owned by Owner and sold to the Mikkelsons {(hereinafter the
“Mikkelson property”). A copy of the Allocation of Development Rights is attached hereto as Exhibit C
and incorporated herein. In a letter dated May 21, 2013, Dane County Senior Planner Majid Allan
acknowledged and recognized the transfer of those two (2) splits to the Property. Mr. Allan’s letter and
accompanying density study are also attached hereto as Exhibit C.




Chapter 8 of the Town Comprehensive Plan further provides that farm parcels eligible for more than one
split can create only one additional lot every five years. Since the Mikkelson property was eligible for
two splits, both of which have been transferred to the applicant’s property, the subject property is
presently eligible for its original split and one of the two Mikkelson splits, and the remaining Mikkelson
split can be used to create a lot beginning five years after approval of this application.

At the time of the prior application, the Town expressed concern that it had not approved the allocation
of the two splits to the subject property. Town approval is not required because this was an allocation
under Town Comprehensive Plan Chapter 8, section 14.A. See attached, previously recorded “Allocation
of Development Rights.” Under Chapter 8, section 14.B.i, the Town “may consider transfers of splits
between muitiple owners on a case-by-case basis.” However, under section 14.A., there is no
requirement or opportunity for Town consideration for transfers “between multiple original farm units
currently under single ownership.” At the time of the transfer, the Bette Hoesly Living Trust was the
owner of both the subject property and what is now the Mikkelson property. The two available splits
were retained by the owner and transferred to the subject property at the time of the sale to
Mikkelsons, i.e., the splits were never part of the property owned by anyone other than Hoesly. The
Town therefore had no role in the splits transfer, and no right to reject or deny the splits transfer. Thisis
the only conclusion that is consistent with recognition of the splits by Dane County, which was
instrumental in preparing the Town Comprehensive Plan.



Proposed Lots:

Lots 1 (including future Lot 4}

Parts of the NW % of the SW ¥ and the SW % of the SW % of Section 3, T.6N., R.12E,, Town of Christiana,
Dane County, Wisconsin, described as follows: _

Commencing at the West % corner of Section 3; thence N88°28'E, 362 feet to the point of beginning;
thence continue N88°28'E, 660 feet; thence South, 875 feet; thence East, 285 feet to the East line of the
NW % - SW %; thence South, 458 feet; thence S87°49'W, 980 feet; thence NO°05'E, 396 feet; thence
MN21°E, 168 feet; thence NG°05’E, 270 feet; thence N89°55’W, 332 feet to the Fast line of State Trunk
Highway 73; thence N2°57E, 295 feet; thence NO°28’E, 219 feet; thence N39°14’E, 55 feet; thence
N88°15’E, 254 feet; thence North, 42 feet to the point of beginning.

The above described containing 28.8 acres more or less,

Lot 2 .
Part of the NW % of the SW % of Section 3, T.6N., R.12E,, Town of Christiana, Dane County, Wisconsin,
described as follows:

Commencing at the West % corner of Section 3; thence N88°28'E, 1022 feet to the point of beginning;
thence continue N88°28'E, 285 feet to the Northeast corner of the NW % of the SW %; thence South
along the East line of said % - %, 511 feet; thence West, 285 feet; thence North,499 feet to the point of
beginning. The above described containing 3.3 acres more or less.

Lot 3
Part of the NW % of the SW X of Section 3, T.6N., R.12E,, Town of Christiana, Dane County, Wisconsin,

described as follows:

Commencing at the West %4 corner of Section 3; thence N88°28°E, 1301 feet to the Northeast corner of
the NW % of the SW ¥%; thence South along the East line of said % - %, 511 feet to the point of beginning;
thence continue South along said lire, 458 feet; thence West, 285 feet; thence North, 458 feet; thence
East, 285 feet to the point of beginning. The above described containing 3.0 acres more or less.

Future Split:
Lot 1l
Parts of the NW ¥ of the SW % and the SW % of the SW % of Section 3, T.6N., R.12E., Town of Christiana,

Dane County, Wisconsin, described as follows:

Commencing at the West ¥ corner of Section 3; thence N88°28°E, 362 feet to the point of beginning;
thence continue N88°28'g, 660 feet; thence South, 1432 feet; thence S87°4%°W, 695 feet; thence
NO°05°F, 396 feet; thence N21°E, 168 feet; thence NO°QS'E, 270 feet; thence N89°55’'W, 332 feet to the
East line of State Trunk Highway 73; thence N2°57°E, 295 feet; thence NO°28'E, 219 feet; thence
N39°14'E. 55 feet; thence N8BS 15'E, 254 feet; thence North, 42 feet to the point of beginning.

The ahove described containing 25.8 acres more or less.

Future: iot4

Parts of the NW % of the SW % and the SW ¥4 of the SW % of Section 3, T.6N., R.12E., Town of
Christiana, Dane County, Wisconsin, described as follows:

Commencing at the West % corner of Section 3; thence N88°28’E, 1301 feet to the Northeast
corner of the NW % of the SW ¥%; thence South along the East line of said % - %, 969 feet to the
point of beginning; thence continue South along said line, 462 feet; thence West, 285 feet;
thence North, 458 feet; thence East, 475 feet; thence East, 285 feet to the point of beginning.
The above described containing 3.0 acres more or less.
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Room 116, City- -County Building, Madison, Wisconsin 53703

Fax (608} 267-1540
Community Development
(608)261-9781, R, 421

May 21, 2013 Planning
(608Y265-4251, R, 116

Records & Support
Dave Dinke! (605}26&4251.?{1’;, 116

Delivered via emall
Zoning

Dear Dave, (608)266-4266, Rem. 116

Attached is a density sludy report for property formerly owned by Betle Hossly in section 15 of the Town of
Christlana, The property is located in the town's Agricultural Preservation District, where the density of non-
farm residential development is limited to 1 lot or non-farm use (a/k/a "split®) per 35 acres of land owned as of
May 3, 1979, The property was owned by Harland Hoesly, and fotaled approximately 115 acres as of May 3,
1979, making the property sligible for a total of thres (3) splits for non-farm development. No prior splits have

bean taken from the farm.

The original farm is now owned by Daniel Hoesly (35 acres, PIN# 0612-153-8000-1) and Andrew and Aaron
Mikkelson (80 acres, PIN#s 0612-153-8500-8, 0612-153-8120-8, and 0612-152-9500-7). At the fime the
Mikkelson's purchased their 80 acres from Belte Hoesly In September 2012, the two splits that would've gona
with the properly were “detached” by the seller, and “allocated” to Ms. Hoesly's other property along Hwy 73
and Fadness Road in section 3 of the town. The town plan includes a provision encouraging buyers and
sellers o indicate how many, if any, splits are being transferred at the time of a land sale. Register of Desds
document #4911055 accomplished the allocation of splits to Ms. Hoesly's property in section 3 {see aftached).

As a result of the allocalion agreement, one (1) possible split remains available to the proparly owned by
Daniel Hoesly, and the other two (2) splits would be available for potential use on the Hoesly property in

section 3.

The town plan policy regarding allocaling splits doesn't specifically address retaining splifs for use on an
entirely different properly without town oversight and approval. However, town plan policies do allow “intra-
ownership” transfers of splits, provided that any such transfer furthers the town's farmland preservation goals
and objactives. To fully comply with the town’s policy on intra-ownership transfers, a deed restriction andfor
agricultural conservation easement running in favor of the fown should be recorded on the property now owned
by the Mikkelsons. Another question pertains to whether or not transferred spiits are subject to the town’s

per 5 year development phasing limftation, The town policy on transfers slates that they are subject to the

phasing limitation.

My understanding is that Ms. Hoesly Is Interested in possibly amending her pending rezona natilion #10477 in
order to utilize one or more of the transferred splits. That patmon proposes to spllt off an emstmg resldence,
create one new lot using the final remaining split avallable to the property, and also to provide zoning
compliance for the remaining fand. |t appears thai this may be possible under the town plan. While the only
exception to the phasing requirement is for situations Involving multiple owners who purchased 35+ acres
betwesn May 1979 and January 2003, the intra-ownership fransfer policy states that transfers Involving
multiple farms are, “..limited fo fransferring 1 split per farm per 5-year period.” This is an unusual siluation,
and ultimately the town plan commission and board will need to render an oplnion on the issue of creating two
new splits for the same owner within the sama five year period, [f the town were to support the proposal, a
new public hearing would be required since an additional residential lot would be added to the pstition.

Please note that this density analysis does not guarantee or preclude town or county approval of a particular
land division, rezone, or development proposal. The Town of Christiana Plan Commission and Board of
Supervisors review all applications to rezone property. and apply interpretations, standards and criteria as set

EXHIBIT E

(N

Dane County Planning and Development Depatiment e



forth in the town land use plan to gulde thelr decisions. Such standards include considerations for soil fype
envirenmentai feﬁlures, site characteristics, compatibility with neighboring uses, proposed {ocation of
driveways and ulllity extensions, and proposed lot size and location. In addition, ali rezones are subject to
county Zoning Committee, Board, and Executive approval. A copy of this density analysis is being forwarded
to the Town of Christiana. :

If you have any questions about this density analysis, pleaso contact me by phone at 267-2636, or email at
allan@countyofdane.com. '

Sincerely,
Majid Allan
Senior Planner

ceC: Town of Christiana



DRAFT: FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

IMPORTANT NOTE: ACREAGE VALUES AND OWNERSHIP HEREIN ARE DERIVED FROM HISTORICAL AND CURRENT RECORDS
LOCATED AT THE DANE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (EG, GIS, PLAT BOOKS, ZONING PERMIT
DATA, CSM'S, ETC}, DENSITY POLICIES VARY AMONG TOWNS AND MAY REQUIRE INTERPRETATION,

Public Hearing Date 5/28/2013  petitlon Numher 10549 Applicant:  Dave Dinkel
Town Christiana A-1EX Adoption  7/19/1979  OrlgFarm Owner  Harland Hoesly
Sactlon: 15 Danslty Number 35 Original Farm Acres  114.1
Denslty Study Date  5/17/2013 Original Splits 3.26 Avallable Denslty Unit{s) 3

Reasons/Notes:

The original 1979 farm unit
remains eligible for three {3)
possible splits. Please see
‘attached correspendence for
more Information.

Note: Parcels included in the density study reflect farm ownership and acreage as of the date of town plan adoption, or other date
specified. Denslity study is based on the original farm acreage, NOT acreage currently owned.

061215385008 3011 ANDREW R MIKKELSON & AARON L MIKKELSON
061215381208 0.0 ANDREW R MIKKELSON & AARON L MIKKELSON -
061215295007 4025  ANDREW R MIKKELSON & AARON L MIKKELSON
061215390001 . 3499  DANIEL H HOESLY
Dartr Coupry
Friday, May 17, 2013 PLANNING peveElLOPMENT — wmu Page 1of 1
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ALLOCATION OF
HLEB K1
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS A B OWS
DOCUMENT NUMBER DOCUMENT NAME REGISTER OF DEEDS
DOCUMENT #
4911055
RE: Bette L. Hoesly 09/11/2012 11:05 AM
Transg. Fee;
Exempt #;
Rec. Fee: 30.00
See attached legal description for Exhibit A ang Pages: 4
Exhibit B.
Recording aren
This is not a conveyance pursuant to seg, 77.21(1), Wis, Stats,, and does|Reten for o
not, therefore, requite a fransfer retuen. Mary H. Behling

P.0. Box 15
Cambridgs, WI 53523

See attached PINs

Parcel Ydentificatton Number(y)

This Allocation of Development Rights is being done fo comply with the Town of Christiana
Comptehensive Plan, adopted by the Town Board on Janvary 10, 2010, pursvant to ihe ptovisions
of Chapter 8, "Agricultural Preservation District”, "Policies and Programs", #14A, found on

page 42 of said Plan,

The undersigued {s the owner of the property described on Exhibit A and the property
described on Exhibit B. The property described on Exhibit A contains approximately 80.8 aores

and the property described on Exhibit B consists of at least 35 acres,



EXHIBITA

HOESLY/MIKKELSON

PARCELA:

The Southeast One-Quarter of the Northwest One-Quarter (SE1/4 NW1/4} of Sectlon Fifteen (15),
Township Six {6) North, Ringe Twelve {12} East, In the Town of Christfana, Dane County, Wisconsin,
EXCEPTING THEREFROM a parce! of land In the Southeast corner thereof described in Volume 570 of
Deads, Page & 85 Document Number 824788, ’

TAXROLL PARCEL NUMBER: 016/0612-152-9500-7
ADDRESS PER TAX ROLL: NO PARCEL ADDRESS AVAILABLE

PARCEL B

The Northwast One-Quarter of the Southwest One-Quarter of Sectlon Fifteen (18}, Township Six {6}

North, Range Twelve (12) East, In the Towa of Christiana, Dane County, Wisconsin,

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER: 016/0612-153-8500-8
ADDRESS PER TAX ROLL: NO PARCEL ADDRESS AVAILARLE

A parcel of land in the East One-Half of the Southwest One-Quarter (E1/2 SW1/4}of Section Fifteen {15),
Township 5% {6) North, Range Twelva (12) East, In the Town of Christiana, Dane County, Wisconsin,
described as follows: Commaenging at the Northwest corner of satd E1/2 of SW1/4: thence South on the
West line of sald £1/2 of SW1/4 a distante of 1-3/2 rods; thence Northeasterly to a polnt on the North
iine of sald E1/2 of SW1/4 which is 1-3/2 rods East of the Northwest cornes of sald £1/2 of SWi/4:

thenca West to place of beginning,

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER: 016/0612-153-8120-8
ADDRESS PER TAX ROLL: NO PARCEL ADDRESS AVAILABLE



HOESLY /MIKKELSON
EXHIBIT B

The Northwest ¥ of the Southwest % of Section 3, EXCEPT the South 18 rods of the
West 20 rods thereof, AND ALSO EXCEPT Certified Survey Map No, 9493, Also, the
East 60 rods of the Northerly 6 rods of the Southwest ¥ of the Southwest %,

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBERS:

0612-033-3501-0
0612-033-9000-6



Allocation of Development Rights ~ Betie L. Hoesly
Page 2 of 2

The unde‘rsigned does hereby atlocate all deve] opment rights for future dwelling units (splits) for
the paroels described on Exhibit A to her property deseribed on Exhiblt B. The parcels described on
Attachment A shall retain no current development rights (splits),

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Allocatlon this ;Lﬂﬁday of August,

2012, .
Ctde . s

BETTE L. HOESLY

1
STATE OF WISCONSIN ) '
) ss
COUNTY OF DANE )

2012, the above-named Rette L, Hoesly,

Personally cams before nie this Z‘fiiaay of Judiliy
to me known to be the person who exceuted the ForgROR BRI Renl and scknowledged the same.

. s e
UMOLlin HAUA. § 7 Wota, N3 %
Notary Publio/State of Wigeqasin E :
My commission expires;_7{ 2V (201, % H

%IIO’MBM\\ '

Andrew R. Mikkelson and Aaron L, Ivﬂkkef!(fiﬁmb\i}chasing the property described in Exhibit A
and acknowledgs and aceept that the current development rights for future dwelling units (splits) have
been transferred to other parcels owned by the seiler and, thevefore, these parcels currently have no
development rights (splits).

PATED;__ &/ 2M [12. édﬁ_ /E?‘Z/JJM N
Andrew R. Mikkelson

DATED; X/ Q-L—I / ] 2 : A\iﬁb& L 1\4;-;,«(; &'ﬁr\\
Aaron L. Mikkelsor =~ ©

STATE OF WISCONSIN )

) ss
COUNTY UF DANE )
Personally came before me thls@jﬁlay of ﬁ A% §5§“\( » 2012, the above-named Andrew R,
Mikkelson and Asron L, Mikkelson, {5 nte known to be thé persons who executed the foregoing Instrament and .

+h
acknowledged the same.

) . W Wil 1
MO neles Ao s ook o,

Notary Publio/State of Wiszopsin ST,
My commission expires: '7/ al/201le é: 'a‘é}-' yotary, ".,‘9 2
: \ pypne/ §
This document drafisd by: 2 0, ubl e
BEHLING LAW ORFICE df‘,“@’e"'lnaﬂ"‘o Q).':‘
Altorney Mary H. Behling 1, ,?f W‘?ﬁm'
State Bar #01005733 al
P., Box 13

Cambridge, WI 53523
608.423:3286



_Names and Addresses of Landowners Within % Mile

Dollie R. Birkrem (Adjacent)
2970 State Highway 73
Deerfield, W1 53531

Duane Hinchley (Adjacent)
Tina Hinchley

2844 State Highway 73
Cambridge, WI 53523

Gerhard Banfi
Cynthia Banfi

3028 Fadness Road
Deerfield, WI 53531

Duane V. Hinchley
2844 State Highway 73
Cambridge, W1 53522

Edward G. Lovell
Roxann Engelstad
3045 Clear View Road
Cambridge, WI 53523

Roxann Engelstad
3045 Clear View Road
Cambridge, W1 53523

Bryan L. Birkrem
Diana M. Birkrem
2966 State Highway 73
Deerfield, W1 53531

Nancy E. Sheahan (Adjacent)
David R. Mittlesteadt

4034 Oak Park Road
Deerfield, WI 53531

Unknown Owner of

Parcel No. 016/0612-044-9500-8
920 Pratrie Queen Road
Cambridge, WI 53523

Byron L, Buchli
Sharon L. Buchli
3055 Fadness Road
Deerfield, WI 53531

Edward L. Kubina, Jr.
Jo Ann Kubina

3027 State Iighway 73
Deerfield, WI 53531

Hoesly Living Tr, Harland and Bette (Adjacent)
P.O. Box 24
Cambridge, WI 53523
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016/0612-033-8501-0 Details

Parcel Number - Current
016/0612-033-8501-0
< Parcel
Parents

Page 1 of 2

Summary Report

Parcel Summary More +

Municipality TOWN OF CHRISTIANA

Name

Parcel SEC 3-6-12 NW1/4 SW1/4

Description EXC COM SW COR TH...

Owner Name | HOESLY LIVING TR, BETTE
al

Primary 2998 FADNESS RD

Address -

PO BOX 24
CAMBRIDGE W[ 53523

Billing Address

I Parcel Maps l

Assessment Summary More +
i ‘ [
Assessment Year 2014 . LP% Eg lGoo}geMap
Valuation Classification | G4 G5 G7 BEEWMEPJ
Assessment Acres 34,340 Tax Summary (2014) More +
Land Value $50,900.00 T
E E-Statement | | EBill | | E-Receipt :
Improved Value $156,400.00 s et reear iR —
'“%‘ LVal $207.300.00 Assessed Assessed Total
| Total value e Land Value |lmprovement |Assessed
Show Valuation Breakout Value Value
$50,900.00 $156,400.00| $207,300.00
Zoning Information
Taxes: $2,905.98
For the most current and complete zoning .
Lottery Credit(-): 0.00
information, contact the Division of Zoning, - 24 0 ¥
First Dollar Credit(-); $81.83
Zoning Specials(+}: $193.67
A | |Amount: $3,017.82
Zoning District Fact Sheets
District Information
https://accessdane.countyofdane.com/061203385010 12/19/2014



016/0612-033-8501-0 Details - , Page 2 of' 2

State
Type Code | Description
REGULAR 0896 CAMBRIDGE
SCHOOL SCHOOL BIST
TECHNICAL 0400 MADISON TECH
COLLEGE COLLEGE

Recorded Docurments

Doc. | Date Doc.
Type | Recorded | Number | Volume | Page |-

D 11/04/2013 { 5035951

Show More v

DocLink

Doclink is a feature that connects this property to
recorded documents. If you'd like to use Doclink,
all you need to do is select a link in this section.
There is a fee that will require either a credit card
or user account, Click here for instructions.

By Parcel Number:; 0612-033-8501-0
By Owner Name: HOESLY LIVING TR, BETTE

Document Types and their Abhreviations
Document Types and their Definitions

™ P
HERN LY

R Lcnd Information Office

https://accessdane.countyofdane.com/061203385010 ' 12/19/2014



TOWN OF CHRISTIANA
PLAN COMMISSION APPLICATION
REZONE, CONDITI{)NAL USE PERMIT ORLAND DIVISION

P—
(ownenr’s npme)

thi

3=t

- the first Plan Commission, meeting)

(applicat’sname)

Confact P ersom 1 Telephone, mben
avtorney Caxl Sinderbrind £08..260, 2472
4 7 P o % R VI ST
;;cimts ?L g?_ijg;'bran i Date of avpliention
| 1‘ulla E-mall nddress
Miffiin B, , Ste 200 _ ‘
Madison, WI 53703 caindsrbrand@exley.com
“Hoimb tolephoie numbey _ \Vork;tclcphone numﬁef s o
’..__— 608,260, 2472
Owner'ls pame (ifd difterent than applicant) “Telgplione humber
Bette Hoedly living Trust
Full addiess
4002 State Hwy 73, Peerfiald, WI 58531
1, Bette Hoealy, , anthérlzo and agree to __Cerl Sindexbrand sabmitting

sapplication pertaining to Inyd Y own in the Town of Christiana, (Owner s requived to attend

%ﬂf u?f WMZJ

Date " Signature of otwnex
Agentta name Adéress 2 B, Mifflm 8t., S'te. 200 | Telephone numher
I Carl Sinderbrand _ Madiaan, W 53?03 608,260, 3472
SHETION (PROBERTY. DS N INBORSIAL e
’ V4 section Bhrcelnumher _ o
NWL/4SWL/4 016/0612- 0 3 3 . 8 5 _9__ 1.0
Parcel addyess
Pami locaﬂon {ifno sidress) ’
Corner of SE corner of HWY 73%and Fadness RO
"Total neres i paveel Total acres to bevezoned Pregentzoning Requested zoning
N o A-1(ER) RH-|

) Inte,nt or p‘m’pOSé

Lgud Ay Stevy

Sepe Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated hereir,

LeBena

e et A

ek b bt st

I Sty




- _Is there a ltouse or lbu'ildiﬂg on this parcel now? ®Yes oG

Have yon previously subinitted sivapplcation for rezone

on ihis parcel? ®Ves ONo
Is this the original {ract of land from 19797 , 2 Ves ONo
Hag the property been previously rezonéd? 1¥es B No
I yes, how many thmes? o1l Gz a3
Are there any deed restrictions on this property? OYes E'No

Explainland divisions, provide dates and attach dosumentation.

See Exhibit A attached hereto and ificorporated hesein,

Please provide us with a st of names and addressed of landowirers within Ymite of your
property and whose Jand is adjacent,

Have you filled out an apyplication with Dane County? H¥Ves [ No
Ave you reqresting a conditional use permit? OYes B No
Will yon be requesting a variance from the Town Board? 0 Ves F(No
SECTION C - SITB VISIT

1 Do you have any objection to a site visit by Plan Commission-or Town Bosrd members with
reasonable notice? O Yes & No

SECTIOND ~ APPLICANT'S STATEMENT
All the information on this forin.is atcurate.

2/t Can d AL W

Date i Signature of applicant




Proposed Lots:

Lots 1 {including future Lot 4)

Parts of the NW % of the SW % and the SW % of the SW % of Section 3, T.6N., R.12E., Town of Christiana,
Dane County, Wisconsin, described as folfows:

Commencing at the West % corner of Section 3; thence N88°28'E, 362 feet to the point of beginning;
thence continue N88°28'E, 660 feet; thence South, 875 feet; thence East, 285 feet to the East line of the
NW ¥% - SW %; thence South, 458 feet; thence S87°49'W, 980 feet; thence NO°05'E, 396 feet; thence
N21°E, 168 feet; thence NO°05E, 270 feet; thence N89°55'W, 332 feet to the East line of State Trunk
Highway 73; thence N2°57°E, 295 feet; thence NO°28'F, 219 feet; thence N39°14°E. 55 feet; thence
N88°15’E, 254 feet; thence North, 42 feet to the point of beginning.

The above described containing 28.8 acres more or less.

Lot2
Part of the NW % of the SW % of Section 3, T.6N,, R.12E., Town of Christiana, Dane County, Wisconsin,

described as follows:

Commencing at the West X corner of Section 3; thence N88°28’E, 1022 feet to the point of beginning;
thence continue N88°28'E, 285 feet to the Northeast corner of the NW % of the SW %; thence South
along the East fine of said % - 4, 511 feet; thence West, 285 feet; thence North,499 feet to the point of
beginning. The above described containing 3.3 acres more or less.

Lot3
Part of the NW % of the SW % of Section 3, T.6N., R.12E., Town of Christiana, Dane County, Wisconsin,

described as follows:

Comimencing at the West % corner of Section 3; thence N88°28'E, 1301 feet to the Northeast corner of
the NW % of the SW %; thence South along the East line of said % - %, 511 feet to the point of beginning;
thence continue South along said line, 458 feet; thence West, 285 feet; thence North, 458 feet; thence
East, 285 feet to the point of beginning. The above described containing 3.0 acres more ar less.

Future Split:

Lot l
Parts of the NW % of the SW X and the SW % of the SW % of Section 3, T.6N., R.12E,, Town of Christiana,

Dane County, Wisconsin, described as follows:

Commencing at the West J corner of Section 3; thence N88°28'E, 362 feet to the point of beginning;
thence continue N88°28’E, 660 feet; thence South, 1432 feet; thence $87°49'W, 695 feét; thence
NO°05’E, 396 feet; thence N21°E, 168 feet; thence NO°05’E, 270 feet; thence N89°55'W, 332 feet to the
East line of State Trunk Highway 73; thence N2°57'E, 295 fest; thence NO28'E, 219 feet; thence
N39°14°E. 55 feet; thence N88°15'E, 254 feet; thence North, 42 feet to the point of beginning.

The above described containing 25.8 acres more or less.

Future: Lot 4
Parts of the NW % of the SW % and the SW % of the SW ¥ of Section 3, T.6N., R.12E., Town of

Christiana, Dane County, Wisconsin, described as follows:

Commencing at the West % corner of Section 3; thence N88°28'E, 1301 feet to the Northeast
corner of the NW % of the SW %; thence South alang the East line of said % - %, 969 feet to the
point of beginning; thence continue South along said line, 462 feet; thence West, 285 feet;
thence North, 458 feet; thence East, 475 feet; thence East, 285 feet to the point of beginning,
The above described containing 3.0 acres more or less.
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Exhibit A:

Owner: Bette Hoesly Living Trust
Property: Tax ID No. 016/0612-033-8501-0
Purpose: Rezoning and Land Division Application

Summary: The Preliminary Certified Survey Map (“PCSM"), as set forth on Exhibit B, is the Owner's
proposed plan for the use of two (2) of the three (3) splits legally allocated to the Property. Under this
proposal, the Property, which is approximately thirty-five (35) acres, shall be divided to create three (3}
lots, with a fourth lot to be created when the mandatory five (5) year phasing requirement expires.
Therefore, future Lot 4 is shown for reference and is intended to provide context for the total site plan.

The PCSM sets forth sixty-six (66) feet of frontage on Fadness Road which is proposed as a joint
driveway for all proposed and future residential lots on the Property. The placement of the lots is
intended to minimize the impact on the surrounding agricultural land, preserve a large track of
agricultural production land, and maintain the stated intent of the agricultural district. The Owner
desires the lots on the PCSM to have the following zoning: {1) Lot 1 to A-2; (2) Lot 2 to RH-1; (3) Lot 3 to
RH-1; and (4) after five years from the date of this approval, Lot 4 to RH-1. Each of these lots satisfies
the acreage restrictions in Chapter 8 of the Town'’s Comprehensive Plan.

fntent or Purpose of Application: This application is being submitted for the rezoning of proposed Lots
2 and 3 to RH-1, and the rezoning of Lot 1 to A-2. Further, this application secks the approval of the use
of two {2) of the three (3) splits that are legally aliocated to the Property. As stated above, it is the
Owner’s long term plan to create four {4) total lots on the Property. The legal basis for these spiits is
discussed in the section below entitled “Splits Allocated to the Property.”

Current Use and Look of the Property: The Property is currently being farmed; and it has a two-story
residence and a number of agricultural buildings with frontage on Fadness Road. Importantly, the vast

majority of the acreage shall remain farm land and is consistent with the character and intent of the
agricultural district. The proposed lots were intentionally clustered on the eastern property line as to
leave as much tillable land as possible for the remaining farm operations. Additionally, the residential
jots can enjoy and enhance the existing fence/tree line. The Owner believes its lot placement helps
maintain the character of the property while staying true to the Town and County Comprehensive Plans.

Splits Allocated to the Property: The Property has an original, unused eligibility for a split, pursuant to
Chapter 8 of the Town Comprehensive Plan. Further, the Property was allocated two (2) additional
splits from an 80.80 acre parce! previously owned by Owner and sold to the Mikkelsons {hereinafter the
“Mikkelson property”). A copy of the Affocation of Development Rights Is attached hereto as Exhibit C
and incorporated herein. In a letter dated May 21, 2013, Dane County Senior Planner Majid Allan
acknowledged and recognized the transfer of those two {2) splits to the Property. Mr. Allan’s letter and
accompanying density study are aiso attached hereto as Exhibit C,




Chapter 8 of the Town Comprehensive Plan further provides that farm parcels eligible for more than one
split can create only one additional lot every five years. Since the Mikkelson property was eligible for
two splits, both of which have been transferred to the applicant’s property, the subject property is
presently eligible for its original split and one of the two Mikkelson splits, and the remaining Mikkelson
split can be used to create a lot beginning five years after approval of this application.

At the time of the prior application, the Town expressed concern that it had not approved the allocation
of the two splits to the subject property. Town approval is not required because this was an allocation
under Town Comprehensive Plan Chapter 8, section 14.A. See attached, previously recorded “Allocation
of Development Rights.” Under Chapter 8, section 14.B.i, the Town “may consider transfers of splits
between multiple owners on a case-by-case hasis.” However, under section 14.A., there is no
requirement or opportunity for Town consideration for transfers “between multiple original farm units
currently under single ownership.” At the time of the transfer, the Bette Hoesly Living Trust was the
owner of both the subject property and what is now the Mikkelson property. The two available splits
were retained by the owner and transferred to the subject property at the time of the sale to
Mikkelsons, i.e., the splits were never part of the property owned by anyone other than Hoesly. The
Town therefore had no role in the splits transfer, and no right to reject or deny the splits transfer, Thisis
the only conclusion that is consistent with recognition of the splits by Dane County, which was
instrumental in preparing the Town Comprehensive Plan.
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Dane County Planning and Development Department
Room 116, City-County Building, Madison, Wisconsin 33703

Community Development
(608)261-9781, Rm. 421

May 21, 2013 Planning
(608)266-4251, R, 116

. Records & Support
Dave Dinksl {60R8)266-4251, Ren, 114

Deiivered via email
Zaning

Dear Dave, (608)266-4260, Ren. 116

Attached Is a density study report for property formerly owned by Betle Hoesly in section 15 of the Town of
Christiana. The properly is lacated in the town’s Agricultural Preservation District, where the density of non-
farm residential development is timited to 1 lot or non-farm use (afk/a “split”) per 35 acres of land owned as of
May 3, 1979, The property was owned by Harland Hoesly, and totaled approximately 115 acras as of May 3,
1979, making the property eligible for a total of three (3) splits for non-farm development. No prior splits have

heen taken from the farm.

The original farm is now owned by Daniel Hoesly (35 acres, PIN# 0612-153-9000-1) and Andrew and Aaron
Mikkelson (80 acres, PiN#s 0612-153-8500-8, 0612-153-8120-8, and 0612-152-8500-7). At the time the
Mikkelson's purchased their 80 acres from Bette Hoesly in Seplember 2012, the two splits that would've gone
with the properly were “detached” by the seller, and “alfocated” to Ms. Hoesly's other propery along Hwy 73
and Fadness Road in section 3 of the fown. The town plan Includes a provision encouraging buyers and
sellers to indicate how many, if any, splits are being transferred at the fime of a land sale. Register of Desds
document #4911055 accomplished the allocation of splits to Ms. Hossly's properiy in section 3 (see attached).

As a result of the allocation agreement, one (1) possible split remains available to the property owned by
Daniel Hoesly, and the other two (2) splits would be available for potential use on the Hoesly properly in

section 3.

The town plan policy regarding allocaling splifs doesn't specifically address retaining splits for use on an
entirely different property without town oversight and approval. However, town plan policies do allow “intra-
ownership” transfers of splits, providad that any such transfer furthers the town's farmland preservation goals
and objectives. To fully comply with the town’s policy on Intra-ownership transfers, a deed restriction andfor
agricultural conservation easement running in favor of the town should be recorded on the properly now cwned
by the Mikkelsons. Another question pertains fo whether or not transferred splits are subjoct to the town’s 1
per 6 year davelopment phasing limitation. The town policy on transfers slates that they are subject to the

phasing limitation.

My understanding is that Ms. Hoesly is interested in possibly amending her pending rezone pstition #10477 in
order to utilize one or more of the transferred splits. That petifion proposes to split off an existing residence,
create one new lot using the final remaining split avallable to the property, and also to provide zohing
compllance for the remaining land. It appears thal this may be possible under the town plan. While the only
exception 1o the phasing requirement is for situations involving multipie owners who purchased 35+ acres
between May 1878 and January 2003, the intra-ownership transfer policy states that transfers inveolving
raultiple farms are, “.. /imited to transferring 1 split per farm per B-year period” This is an unusual situation,
and ultimately the town plan commission and board will need to render an opinion on the issue of creating two
new splits for the same owner within the sams five year period. If the town were to support the proposal, a
new public hearing would be required since an additional residenfial iot would be added to the petition.

Please note that this density analysis does not guarantes or preclude town or county approval of a particular
land division, rezone, or development proposal. The Town of Christlana Plan Commission and Board of
Supervisors review all applications to rezone property, and apply interpretalions, stahdards and criteria as set

EXHIBIT




o m

forth in the fown land use plan to gulde their decisions. Such standards include considerations for soil type,

environmental fealures, site characteristics, compatibility with neighboring uses, proposed location of

drivaways and ufility extensions, and proposed lot size and location. In addition, all rezones are subject to
county Zoning Conmmiliee, Board, and Executive approval. A copy of this density analysis is heing forwarded

to the Town of Christiana.

if you have any quastions about this density analysis, please contact me by phone at 267-2538, or email at
allan@eountyofdane.com.

Sincerely,
P
L M e
Majid Allan
Senior Planner

oo Town of Christiana



DRAFT: FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

]
| IMPORTANT NOTE: ACREAGE VALUES AND OWNERSHIP HEREIN ARE DERIVED FROM HISTORICAL AND CURRENT RECORDS
i LOCATED AT THE DANE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (EG. GIS, PLAT BOOKS, ZONING PERMIT
; DATA, CSM'S, ETC). DENSITY POLICIES VARY AMONG TOWNS AND MAY REQUIRE INTERPRETATION.

Publlc Hearing Date 5/28/2013 Petition Number 10549 Applicant:  Dave Dinkel
Town Christiana A-1EX Adoption 7/19/1979  Orlg Farm Owner  Harland Hoesly
Sectlon: 15 Denstty Number 35 Orginal Farm Acres  114.1
Density Study Date  5/17/2013 Original Spiits 3.26 Avallable Density Unit(s) 3

R : " Reasons/Notes:

The originat 1973 farm unit
remains efigible for three (3}
possible splits. Please see

. Lo P ) attached correspondence for
R R ¥ o s T R more information.
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Note: Parcels included in the density study reflect farm ¢ownership and acreage as of the daie of town plan adoption, or other date
specifled. Density study is based on the origlnal farm acreage, NOT acreage curcently owned.

06121385008 39.11 ANDREW R MIKKELSON & AARON L MIKKELSON

061215381208 0.01 ANDREW R MIKKELSON & AARON L MIKKELSON
061215295007 40.25 ANDREW R MIKKELSON & AARON L MIKKELSON
061215390041 34.9% DANIEL H HOESLY

A ijij‘lf 3

D ¥
Friday, May 17, 2013 PLANNING DEVELOPMENT amat Page 1of1
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] . Tx 8306064
| - ALLOCATION OF KRISTI CHLEBOWSKI
DOCUMENT NUMBER DOCUMENT NAME REGISTER OF DEEDS
DOCUMENT #
49110585
H 0971472012 11:05 AM
RE: Befte L. Hocsly Trans. fes:
Exarnpt #:
Rec. Fea: 30.00
Seo atiached legal description for Exhibit A and Pagos: 4
Exhibii B.
Recording areq
This s not & conveyance pursuant fo se¢, 77.21(1), Wis. Stats., and doesiReturn to:
not, thevefore, requite a transfer rennn. Mary H. Behling
: P.O.Bax 15
Cambridge, WI 53523

See aftached PINs

FParcef Identification Number(s)

This Alfocation of Development Rights is being done to comply with the Town of Christisna
Comprehensive Plan, adopted by the Town Boatd on January 19, 2019, puesuant to the provisions
of Chapter 8, "Agricultural Pragetvation District”, "Policies and Programs", #14A, found on
page 42 of said Plan,

The undersigued is the owner of the property described on Bxhibit A and the proparty
described on Exhibit B. The property deseribed on Exhibit A confains approximately 80.8 acres
and the property described on Exhibit B consists of at least 35 acres.

&



EXHIBIT A

HOESLY/MIKKELSON

PARCEL A

The Southeast One-Quarter of the Northwest One-Quarter (SE1/4 NW1/4) of Section Fifisen (15),
Township Six (8) North, Range Twelve {12} East, In the Town of Christlana, Dane County, Wisconsin,
EXCEPTING THEREFROM a parcel of land In the Southeast corner thereof described In Volume 570 of
Deeds, Paga 8 85 Dacument Number 824788, '

TAXROLL PARCEL NUMBER: 016/0612-152-9500-7
ADDRESS PER TAX ROLL: NO PARCEL ADDRESS AVAILABLE

PARCELB:

The Northwest One-Quarter of the Southwest Ona-Quarter of Sectlon Fifteen (15}, Township Six (6}
North, Range Twelve (12) East, In the Towa of Christlara, Dane County, Wisconsin,

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER: 016/0512-153-8500-8
ADDRESS PER TAX ROLL: NO PARCEL ADDRESS AVAILABLE

PARCELC:

A parce] of fand in the East One-Half of the Southwest One-Quarter (E1/2 SW1/4) of Sectlon Fiftsen (15},
Towaship Six {6} North, Range Twelve {12) East, In the Town of Christlana, Dane County, Wisconsh,
described as follows: Commenging at the Northwest corner of sald E1/2 of SW1/4; thence South on the
West line of sald £1/2 of SW1/4 a distance of 1-1/2 rods; thence Nottheasterly to a point on the North
line of sald E1/2 of SW1/4 which Is 1-1/2 rods East of the Northwest corner of sald E1/2 of SW1/4:

thence West to place of beginnlng,

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER: 016/0612-153-8120-8
ADDRESS PER TAX ROLL: NO PARCEL ADDRESS AVAILABLE



HOESLY /MIRKELEON

BXHIBIT R

The Morthwest ¥4 of the Southwsst ¥ of Section 3, BXCEPT the South 13 rods of the
West 20 rods thereof, AND ALSO EXCEPYT Certified Survey Map No. 9493. Also, the
East 60 rods of the Northerly 6 rods of the Southwest % of the Southwest ¥,

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBERS:

0612-(33-8501-0
0612-033-3000-6



Allacation of Development Righis — Bette L. Hoesly
Page 2 0f2

The undersigned does hereby allocate all development rights for future dwelling units {splits) for
the parcels desceibed on Exhibit A to her property described on Exhiblt B, The parcsls deseribed on
Attachmont A shall retain no current development rights (splits},

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Allocation this Z_W__ﬂday of August,

2012 . 3 O‘Sﬂ M

BETTEL.HOESLY ¢/ '

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
=5

)
COUNTY OF DANR )

o, .« 2012, the above-named Betie L, Hoesly,

Personally came before me this Zqﬁﬁay of
(:agd acknowledged the same.

to me known 1o be the person who exesuted the f‘or%

) o
MOl Halmo. §
Notary Fublio/State of Wiseqnsin ]
My commission expires:_ 7/ 31 {201, =z

-
[~

o,
,’fflof‘{)‘fsc(j{\%\::\\\
Andrew R, Mikkelson and Aaron L. hﬁkkef%iﬂ:%ﬁrchasbag the property described fn Bxhibit A
and acknowledge and accept that the current development rights for futuce dwelling Waits (spliis) have
been transferred to other parcels owned by the seller and, therefore, these paxcels currently have o

development rights (splits).
DATED;_3[24 [12. Qﬂg /E%’g:ggm
Andrew R. Mikkelson

paTED:_8/24 (12, Jeed L, MM%«A

h)

Aarcn L. Mikkelson

STATE OF WISCONSIN ]
} ss

COUNTY OF DANE )

Personally came befors me this?-ﬁfkhay of ML&?;‘ , 2012, the above-named Andrew R.
Mildkelson and Aaron L. Mikkelson, to nte known to be fis persons who executed the foregoing instrument and .

acknowledged the same,

) : Wiy,
oLl HoQodn, b,

Notary Public/State of Wiscopsin o 5. %
My commission expires: '7/1%1 /20l 5§/ wotar, +° 2
e s [

2 j i
2\ Pyplrc ,j $

This document drafled by: % g, P

BEHLING LAW ORFICE X TG

Attomey Mary H, Behling Yy r?{,\:?}?r“"

State Bar #01005733

P.0.Box 13

Carnbridge, W 53523
6084233286



nin % Mile

 Dollie R. Birkrem (Adjacent)
| 2970 State Highway 73
Deerfield, WI 53531

Duane Hinchley ({Adjacent)
Tina Hinchley

2844 State Highway 73
Cambridge, W1 353523

Gerhard Banfi
Cynthia Banfi

3028 Fadness Road
Deerfield, WI 53531

Duane V. Hinchley
2844 State Highway 73
Cambridge, W1 53523

Edward G, Lovell
Roxann Engelstad
3045 Clear View Road
Cambridge, WI 53523

Roxann Engelstad
3045 Clear View Road
Cambridge, WI 53523

Bryan L. Birkrem
Diana M. Birkrem
29066 State Highway 73
Deerficld, W1 53531

Nancy E. Sheahan (Adjacent)
David R. Miitlesteadt
4034 Oak Park Road
Deerfield, WI 53531

Unknown Owner of

Parcel No. 016/0612-044-9500-8
920 Prairie Queen Road
Cambridge, WI 53523

Byron L. Buchli
Sharen L. Buchii
3055 Fadness Road
Deerfield, WI 53531

Edward L. Kubina, Jr.
Jo Ann Kubina

3027 State Highway 73
Deerfield, WI 53531

Hoesly Living Tr, Harland and Bette (Adjacent)
P.C. Box 24
Cambridge, W1 53523




